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Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically

Excluded Subject to Section 58.5
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information

Project Name: Senior Residences Rehabilitation

Responsible Entity: Pembroke Pines, Florida

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
State/Local Identifier: B-20-MC-12-0040

Preparer: Peter Neiger, Civitas, LLC — pete.neiger@civitassc.com

Certifying Officer Name and Title: Charles F. Dodge, City Manager
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

Consultant (if applicable): Peter Neiger, Civitas, LLC

Direct Comments to:

Joseph Yaciuk, AICP

Planning Administration

Planning and Economic Development Department
601 City Center Way, 3" Floor

Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

954-392-2100

Project Location:
401-601 NW 103" Street
Pembroke Pines, FL 33026

See “Project Location Map” in the Supporting Documents section of this review.

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: The proposed project
includes modifications to Senior Residences. These renovations include:
- Interior rehabilitation and renovation to bathrooms and floors to remove architectural
barriers
- Replace and/or upgrade three elevators
- Replacement of doors and windows with hurricane impact doors and windows



Level of Environmental Review Determination:
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5:

24 CFR 58.35(a)(3)(i) &(iii)

(a) Categorical exclusions subject to § 58.5. The following activities are categorically excluded
under NEPA, but may be subject to review under authorities listed in § 58.5:

(3) Rehabilitation of buildings and improvements when the following conditions are met:

(i) In the case of a building for residential use (with one to four units), the density is not
increased beyond four units, and the land use is not changed.

(iii) In the case of non-residential structures, including commercial, industrial, and public
buildings:

(4) The facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or
capacity by more than 20 percent, and

(B) The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to
residential, commercial to industrial, or from one industrial use to another.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
B-20-MC-12-0040 CDBG $1,365,000

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $1,365,000

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $1,365,000



Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5., and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Fa.ctors: Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Executive Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 &
58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No

O X

Due to the location of this project it this factor.
Per the statutes, executive orders, and
regulations listed in 24 CFR 58.6 this factor
only applies to projects located within 2,500
feet of the end of a civilian airport runway or
15,000 feet of the end of a military field
runway. The nearest civilian airport, North
Perry Airport, is located 2.5 miles from the
project area. There are no military field
runways in the vicinity.

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

See “Airport Distance Map” in the Supporting
Documents section of this review.

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No Due to the location of this project it is in
X compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as
amended by the Coastal Barrier
Improvement Act of 1990 [16
USC 3501]

executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.6 this factor only applies to projects
located within a Coastal Barrier Resources
System (CBRS) Unit. The city of Pembroke
Pines does not include any Coastal Barrier
Resource Units.

See “CBRS Map” in the Supporting
Documents section of this review.

Flood Insurance Yes No Due to the location of this project it is in

. . compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
Flood Disaster Protection Act of

1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994

executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.6 this factor only applies to projects
that are located in a Special Flood Area 100-




[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

Year Floodplain. This project is not located in
a 100-year Floodplain.

See “FEMA FIRMette Map” in the Supporting
Documents

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 504 &

58.5

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

O X

Due to the nature of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.5 this factor only applies to projects
that include acquisition of undeveloped land,
change of land use, demolition, major
rehabilitation, and new construction. This
project only includes activities classified as
minor rehabilitation.

See “Air Quality Worksheet” in the Supporting
Documents section of this review.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No

Due to the nature of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.5 this factor only applies to projects
that are defined by the state’s coastal zone
management plan. Determination of the
applicability of this factor is determined by the
Florida State Clearinghouse.

See Clearinghouse Consultation in the
Supporting Documents section of this review.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)

Yes No

Due to the due diligence conducted it has been
determined that this site is in_ compliance with
this factor. During the screening process it was
determined that a Phase I ESA was not
required to ensure the site is free hazardous
materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and
gasses, and radioactive substances.

See the Contamination Report in the
Supporting Documents section of this review.

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR
Part 402

Yes No

Due to consultation and analysis a
determination of “No Effect” has been reached
for this project and it is in_ compliance with
this factor. Additionally, the nearest Bald




Eagle Nest is approximately 5 miles from the
project location, considerably more than the
660 feet that requires additional compliance or
mitigation.

See Fish and Wildlife Consistency Letter,
Clearance to Proceed, and Eagle Nest Map in
the Supporting Documentation section of this
document.

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes No

O X

Due to the nature of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.5 this factor only applies to projects
that include new construction, rehabilitation
where density is increased, and conversion of
land use from non-residential to residential use.
This project only includes activities classified
as minor rehabilitation.

See “Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Worksheet” in the Supporting Documents
section of this review.

Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act
of 1981, particularly sections
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part
658

Yes No

Due to the location of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.5 this factor only applies to projects
located in an area that includes prime
farmland, unique farmland, or land of
statewide or local importance.

See “Soil Map” in the Supporting Documents
section of this review.

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR
Part 55

Yes No

Due to the location and nature of this project it
is in compliance with this factor. The project
is located in a 500-year Floodplain but is not a
critical action.

See “Flood Hazard FIRMette” and in the
Supporting Documents section of this review

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, particularly sections
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No

Due to the location of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. The project does
not include in its area of potential effect:

e A property listed in, or eligible for
listing in, the National Register of
Historic Places




e An historic district listed in, or eligible
for listing in, the National Register of
Historic Places

e Compelling evidence of the high
probability of archaeological resources
eligible for listing in the National
Register of Historic Places

See State Master File Correspondence, State
Clearinghouse Correspondence, National
Register of Historic Places Map, SHPO
correspondence, and Tribal Consultation
Checklist in the Supporting Documentation
section of this document.

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Yes

Due to the nature of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Per the statutes,
executive orders, and regulations listed in 24
CFR 58.5 this factor is only required when
project activities include acquisition of land,
conversion of land, or new construction.

See “Noise Abatement and Control
Worksheet” in the Supporting Documentation
section of this document.

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes

Due to a memorandum of understanding
between HUD and the EPA, this project is_in
compliance with this factor. This project is
located in the Biscayne Sole Source Aquifer,
but the activities have been determined to have
no impact on the aquifer.

See Sole Source Aquifer Map and
Memorandum of Understanding in the
Supporting Documentation Section of this
document.

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes

Due to the location of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Project is not
located in a wetland nor does it have any
potential to effect wetlands outside of the
project location.

See National Wetlands Inventory Map in the
Supporting Documentation Section of this
document.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Yes

Due to the location of this project it is in
compliance with this factor. Project is located
in Pembroke Pines, which does not include any




Executive Order 12898

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1 X Wild and Scenic Rivers, the state of Florida
1968, particularly section 7(b) does not currently have any rivers currently
and (c) being studied, and there are no rivers from the
National River Inventory in the area.
See the National Wild and Scenic Inventories
Map, Study Rivers List, and National River
Inventory in the Supporting Documentation
section of this document.
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
Environmental Justice Yes No Due to the nature of this project it is in
X compliance with this factor. Project activities

do not include any activities that will have a
negative impact on the environment of any
residents.

See the “Environmental Justice Worksheet” in
the Supporting Documentation section of this
document.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Site inspection complete by City staff — Spring 2021

Summary of Findings and Conclusions: Project area is a public facility in regular use. There is
no evidence of factors that would prevent this project from moving forward.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation

plan.

Law, Authority, or Factor

Mitigation Measure

N/A

N/A

Determination:

X This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)

EXEMPT project; OR

] This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at




§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing
or drawing down any funds; OR

L] This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due
to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).

NN
NN

Preparer Signature:

Date: 6/18/2021

Name/Title/Organization: Peter Neiger, ER Specialist, Civitas, LLC — pete.neiger@civitassc.com

Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature: d/djﬁa J M

Date: 4/—'&/;1&8/

Name/Title: (’///J&l—es /\ Dooa €, ﬂ/7 /77»\7.4/#455-

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the

Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



Supporting Documentation

Project Location
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Coastal Barrier Resource Unit Map

A Coastal Bamier Resources System Mapper

= .S Fish & Wildlife Service
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FEMA FIRMette Map
National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette @ FEMA  Legend
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Air Quality Control Worksheet

General Requirements Legislation Regulation
The Clean Air Act is administered by the Clean Air Act (42 USC 40 CFR Parts 6, 51
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 7401 et seq.) as and 93
(EPA), which sets national standards on amended particularly

ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean | Section 176(c) and (d)
Air Act is administered by States, which (42 USC 7506(c) and (d))
must develop State Implementation Plans
(SIPs) to regulate their state air quality.
Projects funded by HUD must
demonstrate that they conform to the
appropriate SIP.

Reference
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality

Scope of Work

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling
units?

[J Yes
- Continue to Question 2.

X No

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.

Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality
management district:
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/

[] No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all
criteria pollutants

= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to

the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your
determination.


https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/

[] Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status
for one or more criteria pollutants.
Describe the findings:

- Continue to Question 3.

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria
pollutants that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area.
Will your project exceed any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-
attainment and maintenance level pollutants or exceed the screening levels
established by the state or air quality management district?

[ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening
levels
= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below. Explain how you determined that the project would
not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions.

[1 Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels.

—> Continue to Question 4. Explain how you determined that the project would not
exceed de minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.




Worksheet Summary

Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

Any additional requirements specific to your region

Project does not include activities relevant to this factor.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
L] Yes

X No



Clearinghouse Consultation

Pembroke Pines - Senior Center Rehabilitation (Exdemsl Inbox x I8

Pete Neiger <pete.nsiger@civitassc.com= @ Mon, Jun7,10:28 AM (3daysago) Y& 4
10 State_Clearinghouse «

Good afternoon,

With submission of the attached package Pembroke Pines requests a review of one HUD financed project. This project includes the rehabilitation of senior residences in the City. Our analysis has come fo the conclusion that this project has no potential to
impact historical properties, coastal zones, or impact any other protected factors.

Thank you for taking the fime to address this email. Please let me know if | can provide any additional information

Pete Neiger

Environmental Review Specialist
Civitas, LLC

910-470-9323
www.civitassc.com

BB Pembroke Pines Se... v

State_Clearinghouse Mon, Jun7,1227 PM (3 daysage) ¥
1o State_Clearinghouse, me =

While it is covered by EQ 12372, the Florida State Clearinghouse does not select the project for review. You may proceed with your project.

Please send future electronic requests directly fo the State Ci email address, Siale.Cl state fl.u:

Good Luck
(hnie Stakl

Chris Stahl, Coordinator

Florida State Clearinghouse

Florida Depariment of Environmental Protection
3800 Commonwealth Bivd., M.S. 47
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

sh (8501 717-007A



Contamination Report

Environmental Compliance Search Results

NEPAssist Results — The project area includes one toxic release, two hazardous waste, and one
air pollution facility within 1,000 feet of the facility. All facilities are in compliance with no
violations identified. These facilities will not negatively impact the project area.

o EPA G275
a i Ton “
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sl
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o
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CHEVRON #203266

10255 PINES BLVD, PEMBROKE PINES, EL 33026 @
FRS1D: 110043537009

EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 26.00826

Longitude: -80.28205

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industry:

Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute | Insp (5Vears) Date of Last Inspection Compliance Status Qtrs with NC [of 12} Qkrs with Significant Vialation Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) Formal Enfarcement Actions (5 years)
RCRA - - o o - -

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active (FLRO0O0174755) Toxic Releases (TRI): No Infermation

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information




Facility Summary

C&I SOUTHEAST INC

10231 PINES BOULEVARD, PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33026 @
FRS1D: 110001413550

EPA Region: 04

Latitude: 26.008268

Longitude: -80.281588

Locational Data Source: FRS

. 1 , s Industry:
Indian Country: N
Enforcement and Compliance Summary
Statute | Insp (5 Years) Date of Last Inspection Compliance Status | Qtrs with NG (af 12) Qtrs with Significant Violation Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years) Farmal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

CAA o

RCRA o
Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports
Clean Air Act (CAA): Permanently Closed Minor (FLOO00001201102203) Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive (FLO0D0361261) Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

SENIOR CENTER PARKING LOT
301 NW 103RD AVE, PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33026 0]
ERSID: 110070688215
EPA Region: 04
Latitude: 26.01008
Longitude: -80.28365
Locational Data Source: FRS
Industry: No description found

2\ e 4
Esri, HERE, Garmin, iPC | SFWMDGIS Service... B Indian Country: N

Enforcement and Compliance Summary
[ sutute | wspivearss | i i Quswithg(o32)_| ith Signi ion | informal o (3 years) | fons (syeas]_|

S S O — E————

Related Reports

CWA Pollutant Loading Report

B3 CWA Effluent Limit Exceedances Report
View Envirofacts Reports

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): Minor, Permit Effective (FLR20DJBY) Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): No Information Toxic Releases (TRI): Ne Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Informatien Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Infermation




SEMS Database — The Superfund Enterprise Management System did not identify any
Superfund sites within the project ZIP Code.

n - e wal
Environmental Topics

You are here: EPA Home » Envirofacts » SEMS » Search Resuli=

Search Results

Home | Multizystem Search | Topic Searches | System Data Searches | About the Data | Data Downloads | Widgets | Services | Mobile | Oth

Search Parameters: ZIP Code: 33028

Rezults are based on data extracted on NOV-23-2015

Ho Results found.



State of Florida Underground Storage Tank Search — There are no underground storage tanks at
the project location. A complete list of underground storage tanks in Broward County can be
found at https://prodlamp.dep.state.fl.us/www_stcm/publicreports/FacilityLocTank

State of Florida Contamination Locator — The State of Florida contamination locator did not
identify any contamination within 1,000 feet of the project site.
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Landyfill Locator — There are no landfills, recycling centers, composting, or waste disposal
facilities near the project location or in Pembroke Pines.

waste Ma Solid waste facilities within 25 miles of your address or zip code:
FLORIDA p I [iFinc

Home - Facility Index * About WasteMap Florida - Contact Us

There are a total of 566 facilities in the WasteMap system. In the legend below the map, click a facility type to display all the
facilities of that type.

TIP: Use the controls in the upper left corner to zeom in on the map and move it arcund.

7 - - LELEIg FOTT
=y aoderdol
. A auderdale o
Map Satellite 75 e ) oo
Weston @ o
7 @9
Davie E
8 - Seminole Hard Rock
Cocper City Hotel & Casino...
Southwest -
Ranches oD (Jj
&) g s Peg‘ﬁbroke Hollywood
ines
] )}
Miramar West Park Hallandale
’" Beach
v urmpike @‘;ﬁ
¥
T Aventura
Country Club Miami ) o5 +
Dalim Sorinas Gardens North Miami
rxorF'_}h g Beach _
@ @ FE )
. «Miami Lakes o
GO gle Op@m:ka Map data 2020 Google  Terms of Use  Report a map error
TIF.

: Click the facility typesficons below to toggle their map display on and off.




US Fish and Wildlife Consistency Letter

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
South Flarida Ecological Services Field Office
1339 20th Street
Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559

Phomne: (772) 562-3909 Fax: (772) 562-4288
http-fws.goviverobeach

[PaC Record Locator: 454-103058865 June 16, 20

Please provide this document to the Federal agency or their designee with your loan/grant

application.

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named 'Senior Residences Rehabilitation' for
specified threatened and endangered species that may occour in your proposed project

location, pursuant to the [PaC determination key titled 'Clearance to Proceed with
Federally-Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests'.

To whom it may concern:

On June 16, 2021, Pete Neiger used the [PaC determination key "Clearance to Proceed with
Federally-Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests'; dated December 29, 2020, in the U.S. Fisk
and Wildlife Service's online [PaC tool to evaluate potential impacts to listed species from a
project named "Senior Residences Rehabilitation’ in Broward County, Florida (shown below):

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:/'www.google.com/
maps/({@26.01209095.-80.2829656,14z

Soano o

i

The following description was provided for the project 'Senior Residences Rehabilitation"
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The proposed project includes modifications to Senior Residences. These
renovations include:

- Interior rehabilitation and renovation to bathrooms and floors to remove
architectural barriers

- Replace and/or upgrade three elevators

- Replacement of doors and windows with hurricane impact doors and windows

Based on your answers provided, the proposed project is unlikely to have any detrimental effects
to federally-listed species or critical habitat. Therefore, per this puidance, Pete Neiger has
determined that Senior Residences Rehabilitation will have No Effect on the species listed below.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of endangered species, bald eagles, and
migratory birds. No further coordination with the Service is necessary.

Please be advised that, if later modifications are made to the project that do not meet the criteria
described above, if additional information involving potential effects to listed species becomes
available, or if a new species is listed, reinitiation of consultation may be necessary.

Birds
* Everglade Snail Kite Rostrhamus sociabilis plumbeus Endangered
= Wood Stork Mycteria americana Threatened

Flowering Plants
* Beach Jacquemontia Jacquemontia reclinata Endangered

= Tiny Polygala Polygala smallii Endangered

Insects
* Bartram's Hairstreak Butterfly Strymon acis bartrami Endangered

= Florida Leafwing Butterfly Anaea troglodyta floridalis Endangered
* Miami Blue Butterfly Cyclargus (=Hemiargus) thomasi bethunebakeri Endangered

Mammals
* Florida Bonneted Bat Eumops floridanus Endangered
* Florida Panther Puma (=Felis) concolor coryi Endangered
* Puma (=mountain Lion) Puma {(=Felis) concolor {all subsp. except coryi) Similarity of
Appearance (Threatened)

= Southeastern Beach Mouse Peromyscus polionotus niveiventris Threatened

Reptiles
* American Alligator Alligator mississippiensis Similarity of Appearance (Threatened)

* American Crocodile Crocodylus acutus Threatened

* Hawkshill Sea Turtle Eretmochelys imbricata Endangered
* Leatherback Sea Turtle Dermochelys coriacea Endangered
= Loggerhead Sea Turtle Caretta caretta Threatened
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Additional considerations for non-federally listed species
= Bald Eagle Nest Issues. If any of the above-referenced activities (rehabilitation,

demaolition, or rebuilding) are proposed to occur within 660 feet of an active or alternate
bald eagle (Haligeetus leucocephalus) nest during the nesting season (October 1 through
May 15), we recommend the applicant or their designated agent coordinate with the
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) at hup:/myfwe.com/license/
wildlife/proteeted-wildlife/eagle-permits/. Guidance will be provided by the FWC
regarding monitoring options or other sugpestions regarding construction timing relative to
the distance the project is located to the bald eagle’s nest and according to any vegetative
buffers that may be present between the nest and the construction activities.

* Migratory Bird Issues. If any native birds are using the structures for nesting then actions
should be taken so as not to disturb the adults, nests, egps, or chicks as this could lead to a
potential violation of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. If nests are present or any birds are
using the structures regularly for roosting purposes, we recommend the applicant or their
designated agent coordinate with the appropriate Service office and FWC (http://
ryfwe.com/license/wildlife/protected-wildlife contacts/) so that impacts can be avoided
and minimized.

Pete Neiger answered the determination key questions for this project as follows:

1. Is the project entirely within the State of Florida, but not within Monroe County?

Automatically answered
Yes

2. Is the project exclusively a Federal loan transfer, where the original lending or mortgage
institutions for existing project are no longer holding the loan and the property is being
transferred via a federally-backed loan?

Yes, this is exclusively a Federal loan transfer, as described above.

Attachments:

* Project questionnaire
» Standard manatee construction conditions

= Determination key description: Clearance to Proceed with Federally-Insured Loan and
Grant Project Requests

» 1.5, Fish & Wildlife Service contact list
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Project Informational Questionnaire
As part of completing the determination key, Pete Neiger provided the following information

about their project:

1. Which Federal Agency is the lead agency providing the funding?
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban development (HUD)

2, Which types of activities you will be conducting:
Rehabilitation

3. Which types of structures this funding will address:
Residential — multi family

4. How many square feet of facilities will be affected by this project?
22500

5. Are there bald eagles within 660 feet of the site, or migratory birds or bats using structures
on the site?

None of the above
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Determination Key Description: Clearance To Proceed With

Federally-Insured Loan And Grant Project Requests
This key was last updated in [PaC on December 29, 2020. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This determination key is for all Federally-insured loans, loan transfers, or grant requests for
projects that may be completed without requiring additional clearing of undisturbed habitat
beyond the original footprint of the existing project. For the purposes of this key, Federal loan
transfers are those transfers where the original lending or morntgage institutions for existing
projects are no longer holding the loans and the properties are being transferred via federally
backed loans. Projects may include demolition, rehabilitation, renovations, and/or rebuilding of
existing structures (e.g., commercial buildings, multi-family housing, single-family housing), and
various utilities projects such as water and wastewater treatment facilities, sewer or power line
TEpdir, etc.

The U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service is the lead Federal agency charged with the protection and
conservation of Federal Trust Resources, such as threatened and endangered species and
migratory birds, in accordance with section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as
amended (Act) (87 Stat. 884; 16 U.5.C. 1531 et seq.), the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act,
(16 U.5.C. 668-668d) (Eagle Act), and the Migratory Bird Treatv Act (40 Stat. 755; 16 U.S.C.
701 et seq.).

Recently, many Federal agencies have activated programs that have resulted in an increased
consumer demand to initiate projects through federally-backed loans and grants, all of which
require those same Federal agencies to comply with Section 7 of the Act. Consequently, we have
experienced an increase in the number of requests for review of these government-backed loan
and grant projects. These include, but are not limited to:

1. U.5. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) Neighborhood
Stabilization and Community Development Block Grant programs, which may be
managed by Florida's Department of Economic Opportunity;

2. U.5. Department of Energy’s (DOE) Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy program;

3. U.5. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Housing Assistance and Rural Development
Loan and Grant Assistance programs;

4. U.5. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) regulatory airport and runway modifications;

5. U.5. Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation Assistance
program; and
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6. U.5. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Clean Water State Revolving Fund,
managed by Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

In order to fulfill the Act’s statutory obligations in a timely and consistent manner, and to assist
Federal agencies, State and local povernments, and consultants in addressing Section 7 and
Mational Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) environmental impact review requirements, we
provide the following guidance and clearance relative to the criteria stated below for Federally-
insured loan and grant project requests in all cities and unincorporated areas throughout Florida,
with the exception of Monroe County.

This guidance is based on the signed letter LS. Fish and Wildlife Service Clearance to Proceed
with Federally-Insured Loan and Grant Project Requests.

0662021 IPaC Record Locator: 454-103058865

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Contact List

Determination key office contact information
South Florida Ecological Services Field Office
1339 20th Street

Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559

(772) 562-3909

Offices with jurisdiction over project area
South Florida Ecological Services Field Office
1339 20th Street

Vero Beach, FL 32960-3559

(772) 562-3909



US Fish and Wildlife Clearance to Proceed

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
South Florida Ecological Services Office
1339 20" Street
Vero Beach, Florida 32960

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Clearance to Proceed with
Federally-lnsured Loan and Grant Project Requests

October 25, 2016

Background

The U.S, Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) is the lead Federal agency charged with the
protection and conservation of Federal Trust Resources, including threatened and endangered
species and migratory birds, in accordance with section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of
1973, as amended (Act) (87 Stat. 884; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.). the Bald and Golden Cagle
Protection Act, (16 U.S.C. 668-668d) (Eagle Act), and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (40 Stat.
755 16 US.C. 701 et seq.).

Recently, many Federal agencies have activated programs that have resulted in an increased
consumer demand to initiate projects through federally-backed loans and grants, all of which
require those same Federal agencies to comply with Section 7 of the Act. Consequently, we
have experienced an increase in the number of requests for review of these government-backed
loan and grant projects. These include, but are not limited to:

1. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) Neighborhood
Stabilization and Community Development Block Grant programs, which may be
managed by Florida's Department of Economic Opportunity;

2. U.S. Department of Energy's (DOE) Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
prograim;

3. U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Housing Assistance and Rural
Development Loan and Grant Assistance programs;

4. U.S. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) regulatory airport and runway
modifications;

5. U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Hazard Mitigation
Assistance program; and

6. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Clean Water State Revolving Fund,
managed by Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

In order to fulfill the Act’s statutory obligations in a timely and consistent manner, and to assist
Federal agencies, State and local governments, and consultants in addressing Section 7 and
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) environmental impact review requirements, we
provide the following guidance and clearance relative to the criteria stated below for federally-
insured loan and grant project requests in all cities and unincorporated areas throughout Florida,
with the exception of Monroe County.
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Species Lists:

To acquire a species list for the area where the project is proposed, access the Information for
Planning and Conservation (TPaC) website (https:/ecos.fws. pov/ipac/). The “Review Species
and Resources™ report contains a list of federally listed threatened and endangered species,
critical habitats, migratory birds, wildlife refuges, fish hatcheries, and/or wetlands located in the
project footprint, and can help identify trust resources in the general area of the subject property.

Description of Projects Covered:

1. Any federally-insured loan or grant request for existing commercial, industrial, and
residential structures (including multi-family and single-family housing), and various utilities
projects (including, but not limited to, demolition, rehabilitation, renovations, and/or
rebuilding of water and wastewater treatment facilities, water lines, sewer lines), provided:

a. The proposed project can be completed without requiring additional clearing of
undeveloped areas (e.g.., native habitat, agricultural areas, pasture, etc.) beyond the
original footprint of the existing project in order to complete the action request;

b. The proposed project will not significantly alter the present capacity of an existing
structure;

¢. There are no federally endangered or threatened species using the existing structures
or within the project area: and

d. The project is not within designated critical habitat for any federally listed species (by
rule, designated critical habitat does not include already developed parcels).

2. Any Federal loan transfer where the original lending or mortgage institutions for existing
projects are no longer holding the loans and the properties are being transferred via federally-
backed loans.

Clearance to Proceed - We believe these sorts of activities will generally not affect species
protected under the Act, based on the criteria referenced above. Therefore, for ALL projects that
meet the criteria described above, NO further coordination with the Service is necessary. Use
this letter to document your consideration of endangered species and bald eagles.

Additional Considerations for non-federally listed species:

» Bald Eagle Nest Issues. If any of the above-referenced activities (rehabilitation,
demolition, or rebuilding) are proposed to occur within 660 feet of an active or alternate
bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) nest during the nesting season (October 1 through

May 15), we recommend the applicant or their designated agent coordinate with the

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) at

http:/mvtwe.com/license/wildlife/protected-wildlife‘eagle-permits/, Guidance will be

provided by the FWC regarding monitoring options or other suggestions regarding
construction timing relative to the distance the project is located to the bald eagle’s nest and
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according to any vegetative buffers that may be present between the nest and the
construction activities.

« Migratory Bird Issues. If any native birds are using the structures for nesting then actions
should be taken so as not to disturb the adults, nests, eggs, or chicks as this could lead to a
potential violation of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. If nests are present or any birds are
using the structures regularly for roosting purposes, we recommend the applicant or their
designated agent coordinate with the appropriate Service office and FWC
(http://mviwe.com/license/wildlifie/protected-wildlife/contacts) so that impacts can be
avoided and minimized.

For projects that do not meet the criteria specified above, and/or meet any of the following:
1. The project occurs within designated critical habitat;
2. The project involves new construction;
3. The project requires disturbance of undeveloped areas; and
4. The project is in close proximity to federally listed species, bald eagle nests, and/or
migratory bird roosts,
please contact the appropriate Service office for additional assistance (see Service Area map at:
hitp:/fwww . fvs. goviverobeach/Aboutlls hitiml).

If later modifications are made to the project that do not meet the criteria described above, if
additional information involving potential effects to listed species becomes available, or if a new
species is listed, reinitiation of consultation may be necessary.

If you have any questions, please contaet us at 772-562-3909. Our agency appreciates your
cooperation in the protection of federally-listed species in Florida.

Sincerely ycurs,ﬂ/‘/

Larry Williams
State Supervisor for Ecological Services
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards Worksheet
Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
HUD-assisted projects must meet N/A 24 CFR Part 51
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Subpart C

requirements to protect them from
explosive and flammable hazards.

Reference
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that
mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk
fuel storage facilities and refineries)?

No

—> Continue to Question 2.
[J Yes

Explain:

- Continue to Question 5.

2. Does this project include any of the following activities: development, construction,
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?
No
—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.
[ Yes

- Continue to Question 3.

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary
aboveground storage containers:
e Of more than 100-gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR
e Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid
industrial fuels?
[J No
> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to
the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your
determination.
[J Yes

- Continue to Question 4.



4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the
Regulation?
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.
[J Yes
= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the
project site relative to any tanks and your separation distance calculations. If the
map identifies more than one tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as the
“assessed tank.”
[J No
> Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and
your separation distance calculations. If the map identifies more than one tank,
please identify the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.”
Continue to Question 6.

5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences
and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.
[]Yes
= Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations.
[J No
= Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and your
separation distance calculations.
Continue to Question 6.

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts
must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to
make the Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation.
If negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.

Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast barriers.
If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an unacceptable
separation distance, provide approval from a licensed professional engineer.



https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:
e Map panel numbers and dates
e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers
e Any additional requirements specific to your region

This project does not include any activities applicable to this factor.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[]Yes

X No



Soil Map

Map — Farmland Classification
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Summary by Map Unit — Broward County, Florida, East Part (FL&606)

Summary by Map Unit — Broward County, Florida, East Part (FL606) @

':_3?“';2? Map unit name Rating Ac;gsl i Per;:s}r}t o

18 Lauderhill muck, frequently ponded, 0 to 1 percent  Not prime 2.1 33.1%
slopes farmland

27 Plantation, ponded-Matlacha-Urban land complex, 0 Not prime 4.1 66.9%
to 2 percent slopes farmland

Totals for Area of Interest 6.2 100.0%



Flood Hazard FIRMette
National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

BOIPIT19°W 26°1'N

e, J
Ry
S aneTAL, (EL 4 Feet)

AL
(EU'5 Feet)

Zone AL
(EY5'Feet)

By

L EL"5 Feet) APFT(EL'S Feet

Zogget 1:6,000

" Basemap: USGS National Map: Orthoimagery: Data refreshed October, 2020

BOPLE4IW 2550727 N

250 500 1,000 1,500

-
Without Base Flood Elevation (8FE)
With BFE o Depth zons A%, 40, 41 VE. 4%

Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chanee flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile Zone &
Future Conditions 1% Annual

T Chance Fiood Hazard zne x

r Araa with Reduced Flood Risk due to
AT e Se Notes. e ¢

OTHER AREAS OF
" 47 4 Area with Fiood Risk due to Levee zz0e 0

FLOOD HAZARD

woscReen Area of Minimal Fiood Hazard  zone x
[T Eftective LOMRs
Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard Zuns o

= === = Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
1101010 Levee, Dike. of Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
175 \ater Surace Elevation

Coastal Transect

om g Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

= Limit of Study

. Jurisgiction Bounaary

..... — Coastal Transect Baseline

- —— Profile Baseline

|————— Hydrographic Feature

Digital Data Avalable .

No Digital Data Available =E ]
Unmagped ]

The pin dispiayed on the map is an spproximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood magps if It is not void as described below.

The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The fiood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 6,16, 2021 &t 1:39 PM and does not
reflect or amendments 1o this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map

legend, scale bar, map creation date, community

FIRM panel nurnber, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodemized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.



State Master File Correspondence

Pembroke Pines - Senior Center Residence Rehab (Beinal  Inbox x S B
Pete Neiger <pete. neiger@civitassc.com> @ Wed, May 26,345 PM ¥y 4
to sitefile =

Good afternoon,

This is a request for a search of the Florida Master File of historic records for a project in Pembroke Pines, Florida. The project includes interior rehabilitation and renovation of bathrooms and floors to
remove architeciural barriers, upgrade to the elevator system, and replacement of doors and windows in a senior center located at 401 NW 103rd Avenue and 601 NW 103rd Avenue.

Please let me know if you have any guestions or reguire additional infermafion.

Pete Neiger

Environmental Review Specialist
Civitas, LLC

910-470-9323

Wy Civilassc.com

[ Master Site File Re... '

Vovsi, Eman M. Thu, May 27, 9:32 AM
Please provide the EXACT addresses of the properties in guestion, including city and a zip code Kind regards, Eman M. Vovsi, Ph.D. Sr. Dala Base Analyst — Flori

Pete Neiger Tue, Jun 1, 3:17 PM
Good afternoon, | hope you had a good holiday weekend. My apologies for the oversight, please let me know if you need any additional information. Site Location:

Vovsi, Eman M. Tue, Jun 1,3:20PM ¥y 4w
tome =

Nope, do not have anything listed
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SHPO Correspondence

E/7/2021

Bureau of Historic Preservation
Florida Department of State

R.A. Gray Building

500 Scuth Brongugh, Street, Room 423
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Subject: Pembroke Pines, Florida — Federal Grant Program
Environmental Assessment for HUD-Assisted Projects, 24 CFR Part 58
Request for Comments

Dear Environmental Review Contact,

The City of Pembrake Pines is conducting an evaluation of a project that is utilizing federal funds
from the U.5. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Under HUD regulation 24
CFR 58.4, Pembroke Pines has assumed the environmental review responsibilities for the project,
including tribal and historic consultation related to historic properties that may be impacted.
Historic properties include archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features,
ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and
buildings and structures with significant historical association.

This project includes the rehabilitation of senicr residences located at 401-501 NW 103 Avenue,
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026. Activities include the interior rehabilitation and renovations to the
bathrooms and floors to remove architectural barriers. Three elevators will also be upgraded or
replaced and the doors and windows will be replaced with hurricane impact doors and windows.
The total estimated cost iz $1,363,000.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be & consulting party on this project, please
inform us of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the
project on historic or potentially historic properties or neighborhoods, please contact me at
pete. neiger@civitassc.com or 910-470-9323.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Meiger

Consultant

Civitas, LLC

Pete. neiger@civitassc.com
010-470-9525




SHPO Response

RON DESANTIS LAUREL M. LEE
Governor Secretary of State
Peter I. Neiger June 17, 2021
Environmental Review Specialist
Civitas, LLC

3920 Wilshire Blvd.
Wilmington, North Carolina

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2021-3294, Received by DHR: June 8, 2021
Project: HUD - Rehabilitation: 401-600 NW 103rd Avenue, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026
County: Broward

Mr. Meiger:

The Florida State Historic Preservation Officer reviewed the referenced project for possible effects on
historie properties histed, or eligible for hsting, in the National Register of Historie Places. The review was
conducted n accordance with Section 106 of the Natonal Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended,
and its implementing regulations in 36 CFR Part 800 Protection of Historic Properties.

It is the opinion of this office that the proposed project will have no effect on historic properties hsted, or
eligible for listing, in the Nattonal Register of Historic Places.

If wyou have any gquestions, please contact Corey Lentz, Historic Preservationist, by email at
Corey. Lemtziwdos.myTorida.com, or by telephone at 850.245.6339.

Sincerely, [, |

1 , .
T g (s s

/ L
L/ Fer
Timothy A Parsons, Ph.D.
Director, Division of Historical Resources
& State Histone Preservation Officer

Division of Historical Resources ’%
R.A. Gray Building » 500 South Bronough Street+ Tallahassee, Florida 32399
850.245.6300 =~ 850.245.6436 (Fax) » FLHeritage.com @



Tribal Consultation Checklist
When To Consult With Tribes Under Section 106

Section 106 requires consultation with federally-recognized Indian tribes when a project may affect a historic property
of religiouws and cultural significance to the fribe. Historic properties of religions and cultural significance include:
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places,
traditicnal cultural landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association. The types of activities that may affect historic properties of religious and cultural significance include:
ground disturbance (digging), new construction in undeveloped natural areas. introduction of incongment visual,
audible, or atmospheric changes, work on a building with significant tribal association, and transfer, lease or sale of
properties of the types listed above.

If a project includes any of the types of activities below, invite tribes to consult:

significant ground disturbance (digging)
Exzamples: new sewer lines, wiility lines (above and below ground), foundations, footings. grading, access
roads

new construction in undeveloped natural areas

Examples: industrial-scale energy facilities, transmission lines, pipelines, or new recreational facilities, in
vndeveloped natural areas like mountaintops, canyons, islands, forests, native grasslands, etc_, and housing,
commercial, and industrial facilities in such areas

incongruent visual changes

Examples: construction of a focal point that 15 out of character with the surrounding natural area, impairment
of the vista or viewshed from an cbservation peoint in the natural landscape, or impairment of the recognized
historic scenic gualities of an area

incongruent audible changes
Examples: increase in noise levels above an acceptable standard in areas known for their quiet, contemplative
experience

incongruent atmospheric changes
Exzamples: introduction of lights that create skyglow in an area with a dark night sky

work on a building with significant tribal association

Examples: rehabilitation, demolition or removal of a surviving ancient tribal structore or village, or a building
or structore that there is reason to believe was the location of a significant tribal event, home of an important
person, or that served as a tribal schoel or community hall

transfer, lease or sale of a historic property of religious and cultural significance

Example: transfer, lease or sale of properties that contain archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, plant and animal communities, or buildings and structores with
significant tribal association

X None of the above apply

Senior Center Rehab Peter J. Neiger 6/16/21
Project Reviewed By Date




Noise Abatement and Control Worksheet

Noise (CEST Level Reviews)

General requirements Legislation Regulation
HUD’s noise regulations protect Noise Control Act of 1972 Title 24 CFR 51
residential properties from Subpart B
excessive noise exposure. HUD General Services Administration
encourages mitigation as Federal Management Circular
appropriate. 75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at

Federal Airfields”
References

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-
control

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:
[J New construction for residential use
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR
51.101(a)(3) for further details.
—> Continue to Question 4.

[] Rehabilitation of an existing residential property

NOTE: For modernization projects in all noise zones, HUD encourages mitigation
to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards. See 24 CFR 51 Subpart B
for further details.

—> Continue to Question 2.

[ I A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or
reconstruction, interstate, land sales registration, or any timely emergency
assistance under disaster assistance provisions or appropriations which are
provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, remove
debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring facilities
substantially as they existed prior to the disaster

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.

None of the above
—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below.



2. Do you have standardized noise attenuation measures that apply to all
modernization and/or minor rehabilitation projects, such as the use of double-
glazed windows or extra insulation?

[J Yes

Indicate the type of measures that will apply (check all that apply):
[] Improved building envelope components (better windows and doors,

strengthened sheathing, insulation, sealed gaps, etc.)

[ ] Redesigned building envelope (more durable or substantial materials,
increased air gap, resilient channels, staggered wall studs, etc.)

[J Other

Explain:

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below and provide any supporting documentation.

1 No
- Continue to Question 3.

3. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an
airport).

Describe findings of the Preliminary Screening:

- Continue to Question 6.

4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an
airport).

Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:
[ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.



—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location of the
project relative to any noise generators.

[] Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.
= Continue to Question 5.

5. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate
the findings of the Noise Assessment below:

[J Acceptable: (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))

Indicate noise level here:

—> Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including noise level
and data used to complete the analysis.

[ Normally Unacceptable: (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the

floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR
51.105(a))

Indicate noise level here:

Is the project in a largely undeveloped areal?

[] No
>Your project requires completion of an Environmental Assessment
(EA) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Elevate this review to an EA-level
review.
Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete
the analysis.
Continue to Question 6.

L] Yes
>Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Elevate this review to an
ElS-level review.
Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete
the analysis.
Continue to Question 6.

[ ] Unacceptable: (Above 75 decibels)

1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed
with urban uses and does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project.



Indicate noise level here:

Your project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i). You may either complete an EIS or
provide a waiver signed by the appropriate authority. Indicate your choice:

[J Convert to an EIS

—> Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete
the analysis.

Continue to Question 6.

[] Provide waiver

= Provide an Environmental Impact Statement waiver from the Certifying
Officer or the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and
Development per 24 CFR 51.104(b)(2) and noise analysis, including noise
level and data used to complete the analysis.

Continue to Question 6.

6. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts.
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be
automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review.

[ I Mitigation as follows will be implemented:

—> Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe
the project’s noise mitigation measures.
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

[] No mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:




- Continue to the Worksheet Summary.

Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

e Any additional requirements specific to your region

This project does not contain any activities applicable to this factor.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
[J Yes

X No
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Memorandum of Understanding

Memorandum of Understanding Between
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 and
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Region 4
Regarding the EPA Review of HUD Financial-Assisted Projects Within Sole Source Aquifers

Introduction

This memorandum of understanding (MOU) is intended to memorialize an understanding
between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4 (EPA) and the U.S. Department
of Housing and Urban Development Region 4 (HUD) concerning the review of proposed
Federal financially-assisted projects located in whole or in part in the designated sole source
aquifers (“SSAs™) in the EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky Mississippi, North
Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee), which include any recharge zone, streamflow source
area, or artesian zone of such SSAs. The most current delineations of these SSAs and their
recharge zones are described and depicted on the Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage,
included in Attachment A (attached hereto and incorporated herein), and demonstrative maps
current as of the signing of this MOU are also included in Attachment A.

This MOU is a voluntary agreement that expresses the good-faith intentions of the EPA and
HUD, is not intended to be legally binding, does not create any contractual obligations, and is
not enforceable by any party. This MOU does not obligate and will not result in an exchange of
funds, personnel, property, services, or any kind of financial commitment. This MOU outlines
procedures to be followed by HUD in determining which projects should be forwarded to the EPA
for review. It also outlines the procedures to be followed and the general criteria the EPA will use
in such review.

This MOU does not create any claim, remedy, right, or benefit, substantive or procedural,
enforceable by law or equity, by persons who are not a party to this agreement, against HUD or the
EPA, their officers or employees, or any other person. This MOU does not apply to any person
outside of the EPA and HUD, except that when the environmental review is performed by a
Responsible Entity (RE) pursuant to 24 C.F.R. Part 58, HUD will instruct the RE to follow the
procedures under this MOU (and any modification thereof by EPA and HUD) during the term of
the MOU, unless otherwise instructed by the EPA.

Background

Pursuant to Section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.C. § 300h-3(e), the
EPA designated several aquifers located within Region 4 as SSAs because they are the sole or
principal drinking water source for their areas and contamination of any of them would create a
significant hazard to public health. As such, no commitment for Federal financial assistance may
be entered into for any project which the EPA determines may contaminate any of these SSAs so
as to create a significant hazard to public health. “Federal financial assistance” includes any
financial benefits provided directly as aid to a project by a department, agency, or instrumentality
of the Federal government in any form including contracts, grants, and loan guarantees.

1



HUD administers financial assistance under programs subject to its National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA) implementing regulations in 24 C.F.R. Part 50 (Part 50), Protection and Enhancement
of Environmental Quality. HUD is the responsible federal agency for NEPA purposes for these
regulations. 24 C.F.R. § 50.4(d) of these regulations requires compliance with Section 1424(e) of
the SDWA.

HUD regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 58 (Part 58), Environmental Review Procedures for Entities
Assuming HUD Environmental Responsibilities, set out environmental review procedures that
apply when HUD program legislation authorizes the assumption of authority to perform the
environmental reviews by REs, which are units of general local government, such as a town, city,
or county, or a tribe or state (see 24 C.F.R. 58.1(b) for a list of programs authorized under Part 58).
The RE is responsible for the scope and content of the review and making the environmental
finding. The certifying officer of the RE, usually the mayor, signs the review and takes legal
responsibility for the review. Local governments must assume environmental review responsibility
for grants made directly to the local government when legislation permits. They are encouraged to
be responsible for the environmental review in cases where the grants are made to other entities,
such as nonprofit organizations and public housing authorities; however, HUD will perform the
environmental review under 24 C.F.R. Part 50 in such situations if the local government refuses to
do so. As in Part 50, 24 C.F.R. § 58.5(d) requires compliance with Section 1424(e) of the SDWA.

Goals

The goals of this MOU are to ensure that each project receiving Federal financial assistance is
designed and constructed in a manner that will not contaminate a SSA so as to create a significant
hazard to public health, and to formalize the process by which review of Federal financially-
assisted projects for impacts to the SSAs is to be coordinated between the EPA and HUD.

HUD Responsibilities for Projects Subject to Part 50

HUD will review projects requesting Federal financial assistance that are subject to the Part 50
regulation to assure that each project located in whole or in part in the SSAs, as depicted on the
Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, is referred to the EPA Ground Water/UIC/GIS Section
for review, as follows:

The EPA and HUD agree that projects of the type listed in Attachment B, except those that are
also of the type listed in Attachment C (attached hereto and incorporated herein), would not
normally pose a significant hazard to public health through contamination of a SSA, and generally
need not be referred to the EPA for review prior to funding or other HUD assistance.

HUD agrees to refer to the EPA for review the types of projects listed in Attachment C, which
are located in whole or in part within a SSA and/or its recharge zone. For any of the proposed
projects which are of the types listed in Attachment C, HUD will ensure that the following
information is submitted to the EPA:



1. A copy of appropriate project application documents, such as plans and
specifications. Financial documents such as underwriting and credit check should
only be included if requested.

2. Project location and its relationship to the SSAs.

3. Description and objective of project or activity, including project design,
materials to be used, and any alteration of natural topography.

4. The contact information, including name, address, email address, and telephone
number, of the project lead, for any city or county, state, other federal agency
involved in the project.

5. Responses to the “Sole Source Aquifer Project Review Information” questions
found in Attachment D (attached hereto and incorporated herein).

For any projects receiving Federal financial assistance that are located in whole or in part in a
SSA and/or its recharge zone and are of a type not listed in either Attachment B or Attachment
C, HUD agrees to contact the Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator to allow EPA
to determine whether a review is required.

Projects Subject to Part 58

For projects located in whole or in part within a SSA and/or its recharge zone, as depicted on the
Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, it is agreed that projects of the types listed in Attachment
B, except those that are also of the type listed in Attachment C, would not normally pose a
significant hazard to public health through contamination of a SSA, and generally need not be
referred by REs to the EPA for review prior to receiving funding or other HUD financial assistance.

HUD will inform its Part 58 REs in SSA areas of the exclusions in Attachment B and the
requirement to seek the EPA’s review for the projects of the types listed in Attachment C that are
located in whole or in part within a SSA or its recharge zone. For projects listed in Attachment C,
REs will submit the same materials to the EPA that are listed in the section entitled HUD
Responsibilities for Projects Subject to Part 50. HUD will also inform its Part 58 REs of the
requirement to contact the EPA Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator to allow the
EPA to determine whether a review is required for any projects receiving Federal financial
assistance that are located in whole or in part in a SSA and/or its recharge zone and are of a type
not listed in either Attachment B or Attachment C.



EPA Responsibilities

The EPA intends to respond to all projects submitted by HUD or REs for review purposes
within 30 calendar days. The EPA reserves the right to seek additional information during the
review period, and may request, in writing and orally, additional information and/or additional
time for completing its review. If the EPA requests additional information, it intends to review and
respond to the project within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the requested information.

If HUD or the RE does not receive a response within thirty (30) calendar days of submitting the
project or the additional information to the EPA, HUD or the RE may send written notice to the
designated EPA liaison officer (or its successor) explaining that HUD or the RE has not received a
response. If HUD does not receive a written request for additional time or information from the
EPA within fourteen (14) calendar days of sending such written notice, HUD may elect to proceed
with funding and/or approval of the project. HUD will not commit funds to a project before
notifying the EPA that the initial thirty (30) day review period has concluded.

The EPA will notify the HUD liaison officer within thirty (30) days of designating any additional
SSAs.

General Procedural Matters

Materials submitted to the EPA under this MOU will be furnished through the EPA Sole Source
Aquifer project review website. If unavailable, materials should be furnished either by mail to:
ATTN: Region 4 Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency Region 4, Water Division, Ground Water, UIC & GIS Section, 61 Forsyth St. SW,
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960, or by any other means directed by the EPA.

The EPA and HUD will each assign a liaison officer to serve as a central contact point and to be
responsible for maintaining communications as to procedures and activities of their respective
agency. The liaison officers are:

HUD: Regional Environmental Officer, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
Office of Energy and Environment, 40 Marietta Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-2806

EPA: Sole Source Aquifer Program Coordinator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 4, Water Division, Ground Water, UIC & GIS Section, 61 Forsyth St. SW, Atlanta,
Georgia 30303-8960 ’

The liaison officers, accompanied by appropriate staff, will hold meetings as needed to discuss
matters of concern related to the SSAs and this MOU. Liaison officers will work together to
prioritize and expeditiously resolve outstanding questions and conduct reviews.



Expenses and No Financial Commitment

The EPA and HUD will each bear its own expenses in connection with the preparation, negotiation,
and execution of this MOU, and neither party shall be liable to the other party for such expenses.
This MOU does not obligate funds, personnel, services, or other resources of any party. Each party
acts as an independent party with respect to the performance of duties under this MOU and is not
an employee or agent of another party to the MOU.

Publicity

The parties will coordinate all press releases, websites, or other public facing documents with
regard to this MOU. Neither party may engage in any such publicity regarding the MOU unless the
parties consult in advance on the form, timing, and contents of the publicity.

Modification and Duration

This MOU is to take effect upon signature and remain in effect for a period of five (5) years and
may be extended or modified at any time through the mutual written consent of the EPA and
HUD. Additionally, either party may terminate its participation in this MOU at any time by
providing written notice to the other, at least thirty (30) days in advance of the desired
termination date.

Compliance with Applicable Laws

Itis understood and agreed by the EPA and HUD, that changes in local, state, and federal rules,
regulations or laws applicable hereto, may occur during the term of this MOU and that any such
changes are automatically incorporated as of the effective date of the rule, regulation, or law
into this MOU without written amendment hereto. The EPA and HUD expressly agree to comply
with all applicable federal, state, and local laws.

Confidential Business Information

To carry out the joint activities described in the MOU, HUD, and Part 58 REs may need to disclose
proprietary information to the EPA. Proprietary information is defined as information that an
affected business claims to be confidential and is not otherwise available to the public. HUD agrees
to clearly identify confidential business information disclosed to the EPA in writing, and to clearly
memorialize in writing, within a reasonable time, any confidential information initially disclosed
orally. The EPA agrees not to disclose, copy, reproduce, or otherwise make available in any form
whatsoever to any other person, firm, corporation, partnership association, or other entity
information designated as proprietary or confidential information without proper consent, except as
such information may be subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act,

5U.S.C. § 552, and the EPA’s regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 2, or as otherwise authorized by law.



Counterparts and Facsimile Signatures

This MOU may be executed in two or more counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
agreement. This MOU may be executed and transmitted to any other party by facsimile, which
facsimile shall be deemed to be, and utilized in all respects as, an original executed document.

Entire MOU

This MOU constitutes the complete and entire MOU between the EPA Region 4 and HUD Region
4 regarding EPA review of HUD’s proposed Federal financially assisted projects located in whole
or in part in the SSAs in the EPA Region 4 and replaces all prior agreements or understandings
between the EPA and HUD regarding this subject. The EPA and HUD are not bound by any
statement, promise, condition, or stipulation not specifically set forth in this MOU. No
representative of HUD or the EPA has the authority to make any oral statements that modify or
change the terms and cenditions of this MOU.
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ATTACHMENT A

DESIGNATED SOLE SOURCE AQUIFERS IN EPA REGION 4

ALABAMA: NONE
FLORIDA: 1. Biscayne Aquifer
2 Volusia-Floridan Aquifer
GEORGIA: NONE
KENTUCKY: NONE
MISSISSIPPI: 1. Southern Hills Regional Aquifer System

NORTH CAROLINA: NONE

SOUTH CAROLINA: NONE
TENNESSEE: NONE
The following maps are for demonstrative purposes only and may not reflect the most updated

delineation of the Sole Source Aquifers and their recharge zones. For current maps,
please see the EPA Sole Source Aquifer Webpage, located at https://www.epa.gov/dwssa
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ATTACHMENT B

PROJECTS GENERALLY ASSUMED NOT TO POSE A SIGNIFICANT
HAZARD TO PUBLIC HEALTH WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE
REFERRAL TO THE EPA FOR REVIEW

Listed below are the types of projects which are assumed not to pose a significant hazard to
public health through contamination of a SSA, and which will NOT be referred to the EPA
for review, unless such projects involve activities listed in Attachment C and are not
specifically excluded in Attachment C from referral to the EPA for review. Notwithstanding
the below list, the EPA may determine that any project for which it makes a written request
requires review.

1. All projects whose legal boundaries of the subject property are located wholly
outside the SSAs and their recharge zones.

2 New construction, acquisition, or rehabilitation of residential housing that involves no
more than four dwelling units.

3 Construction, rehabilitation, or modernization of, or additions to, residential,
commercial, or industrial projects, public facilities, or land developments that are or
will be will be served by a municipally or publicly owned and/or operated sanitary
sewage treatment plant which is operating in compliance with all applicable
permits, is within the capacity for which it was designed and is not subject to any
local, state, or EPA imposed moratorium.

4. Acquisition of, or financial assistance, including refinancing and providing mortgage
insurance and rental assistance for, existing projects, properties, buildings or
developments where no alterations, additions, or expansions are to take place, and all
expenses listed as operating costs in 24 C.F.R. §§ 50.19(b)(13) and 58.35(b)(3).

5L Funding of public services, planning activities, technical assistance, or training, or
payment, repayment, or reimbursement of loans or interest.

6. Sites for which consultation with US Fish & Wildlife Service under the Endangered
Species Act, Section 7, has yielded mitigation measures to avoid impacts to karst-
dwelling species.



ATTACHMENT C

PROJECTS REQUIRING REFERRAL TO THE EPA FOR REVIEW

A. The following projects located in whole or in part within the SSAs and/or their discharge
zones will be referred to the EPA for review/comment prior to any commitment of
Federal financial assistance:

1. Construction or rehabilitation of residential (with the exception of single one-to-four
family structures excluded under Attachment B), commercial, or industrial projects,
public facilities, or land developments whose sanitation facilities will consist of
individual disposal systems such as cesspools, septic tanks with leach fields or
seepage areas, pit toilets, or privately-owned sewerage systems including, those
owned by a homeowners’ association.

2. Any project or activity for an existing or proposed industrial or recreational
facility that manufactures, stores, transports, spreads, or disposes of toxic, noxious,
or hazardous chemicals or radioactive materials, including insecticides, fungicides,
and fertilizers.

3. Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of a site intended as a
landfill or other waste storage, transfer, disposal, or treatment facility.

4. Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of any facility or
operation which disposes of its waste water into dry wells, retention ponds, or
methods other than a treatment plant.

5. Acquisition, disposition, rehabilitation, or new construction of storm water
drainage facilities that might contaminate a SSA, significant modifications to
existing wetlands, or significant modifications or new construction of shallow
injection wells (i.e., dry wells, french drains, sumps, and drain fields).

6. Any project or activity involved in agricultural activities or related operations
employed in the production, raising, processing, and marketing of crops or livestock.

7. Projects that involve the storage or handling of hazardous or toxic materials or
petroleum products, including, but not limited to, aboveground or underground
storage tanks, and oil and gas pipelines (other than service lateral extensions for
four (4) or fewer residential units, or service lateral extensions where trenching
and excavation is no deeper than ten (10) feet below ground surface).

8. Projects for which a NEPA Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required within
the SSA and/or its recharge zone.



9. Projects that involve domestic waste not connected to a public sanitary sewer system.

10.  Any other project or activity which HUD determines could be a potential
source of contamination to a SSA.

B. Any project located in whole or in part within the SSAs for which the EPA makes a written
request for information will be referred to the EPA for review prior to any commitment of
Federal financial assistance.



ATTACHMENT D

SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER PROJECT REVIEW INFORMATION

HUD or the RE will provide the information below at the time of submittal of the project to the
EPA in order to assist the EPA’s Sole Source Aquifer Program in timely evaluating whether
proposed projects have the potential to contaminate a SSA. The EPA may request additional
information as necessary.

1. Confirm a SSA project review is needed by answering the following:

a.

Is any portion of the project or the property(ies) involved located within a
designated SSA project review area? A searchable interactive map of designated
SSA project review areas is available at https://www.epa.gov/dwssa. If the
answer to this question is no, the EPA does not need to review the project
under the SSA program.

What Federal funding source or Federal financial assistance is being sought or
proposed? If no Federal financial assistance is sought or proposed, the EPA
does not need to review the project under the SSA program.

2. Provide the location of the project, a map of the project, and the name of the SSA(s)
within which the project is located. Descriptions and/or maps with the information below
would be helpful if available and applicable:

a.

b.

What is known about local hydrogeology in the project review area (e.g., soil
types, depth to groundwater, and groundwater flow direction)?

Are there any known wells in the project review area (including groundwater
wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and mineral exploration wells)
and how close are they to the project?

Are there any wetlands within the project review area? If applicable, describe any
discharge to, loss of, or creation of wetlands by the project.

3. Provide a description of the project, including, but not limited to, answers to the
applicable questions below:

a.

b.

C.

Will the project result in any increase of impervious surface (e.g., concrete,
asphalt)? If so, what is the area (e.g., square feet or acres)?

What is the depth of excavation?

Will any wells be installed or modified as part of the project (of any use type,
including groundwater wells; shallow injection wells; and oil, geothermal, and
mineral exploration wells)? For new/proposed wells, indicate depth of wells,
depth of casing, casing diameter, and, for water wells, the anticipated average and
maximum water demand from the wells during normal operation (gallons per
minute).

Are there any deep pilings or foundations (e.g., greater than 10 feet below land
surface) that will be installed, modified, or disturbed during the project?



Describe storm water management for the project area, including, but not limited to,
answers to the applicable questions below:

a.

Will the project require the use of shallow injection wells (i.e., dry wells, french
drains, sumps, and drainfields)? If the answer to this question is yes, please
provide EPA with an explanation as to why these shallow injection wells are
required.

How will storm water be managed on this site during construction and after the
project is complete, including treatment if applicable?

. Describe chemical use and storage associated with the project, including, but not limited
to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a.

b.

Will quantities of hazardous chemicals or petroleum above routine household
quantities be used or stored in the project review area?

Are there any above ground storage tanks or underground storage tanks present or
to be installed? Fuel tanks are often involved in projects that include generators
and/or pump stations. If applicable, include details of such tanks, including spill
containment and spill response plans.

. Describe waste management related to the project, including, but not limited to, answers
to the applicable questions below:

a.

Will any liquid or solid waste be generated during construction (e.g.,
construction/drilling fluids, excavation dewatering fluids, or demolition debris)?
If so, how will it be managed?

How will liquid or solid waste be managed after project completion, other than
routine quantities of household wastes to a permitted sanitary landfill or publicly-
owned treatment works (e.g., describe any on-site treatment/disposal, industrial
wastewater, or other waste generation)? If applicable, provide details about any
individual disposal systems such as cesspools, septic tanks with leach fields or
seepage areas, pit toilets, or privately-owned sewerage systems, including those
owned by a homeowners’ association.

Are there any known brownfield or hazardous waste sites in close proximity to
the project review area (e.g., sites listed on the EPA National Priorities List [i.e.,
Superfund sites], state-designated brownfield or clean-up sites)? Do any such
contaminated sites have underground contamination plumes, monitoring wells, or
soil contamination that may be disturbed by the project? Include details such as
the name(s) and location(s) of the brownfield or hazardous waste site(s).

For agricultural projects involving animals, how will animal wastes be managed?
For burial of flocks or disposal of animals, what Best Management Practices
(“BMPs”) are planned to protect the SSA from contamination?



7. Provide any other available information that could be helpful in determining if this
project may potentially create a significant hazard to public health through contamination
of a SSA, including, but not limited to, answers to the applicable questions below:

a. Are BMPs planned to address any possible risks or concerns? If so, which BMPs
will be used?

b. Does the project include any improvements that may be beneficial to any SSA,
such as improvements to the publicly-owned treatment works?

c. Are any previous environmental assessments available regarding the project or
project area?
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National Wild and Scenic Inventories Map
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Study Rivers List

Wild & Scenic River Studies

There are two study provisions in the Act — Section 5(a), through which Congress directs
the study of select rivers, and Section 5(d}(1). which directs federal agencies to identify
potential additions to the Mational Wild and Scenic Rivers System (Mational System)
through federal agency plans. A brief explanation is provided in the following respective
sections.

Current Active Studies

Currentily, there are three rivers or river systems under "authorized" study—two under Section 5(a)
of the Wild & Scenic Rivers Act and one under Section 2{a)(ii). This does not include those that
right be under assessment as part of normal agency land-planning processes.

= [Hivers Currently Under Study

= Cave, Lake, No Mame and Panther Creeks, Oregon (Public Law 113-
281, December 12, 2014} — Under study by the National Park Service.

= Housatonic River, Connecticut (Governor Malloy Request for Section 2{a)

(i) Designation, Mowvember 16, 2016) — Under study by the Mational Park
Service.

= York River, Maine. (Public Law 112-281, December 19, 2014] — Under study
oy the Mational Park Service.



National River Inventory

Nationwide Rivers Inventory

This is a listing of more than 3,200 free-flowing river segments in the U.S. that are believed to possess one or more "outstandingly remarkable” values.
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Environmental Justice Worksheet

General requirements Legislation Regulation
Determine if the project Executive Order 12898
creates adverse environmental
impacts upon a low-income or
minority community. If it
does, engage the community
in meaningful participation
about mitigating the impacts
or move the project.

References
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/environmental-justice

HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been
completed.

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review
portion of this project’s total environmental review?
[IYes = Continue to Question 2.

XINo = Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the
Worksheet Summary below.

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or
minority communities?
ClYes
Explain:

-> Continue to Question 3. Provide any supporting documentation.

[INo
Explain:

- Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.



3. All adverse impacts should be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must
be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for
implementation.

[IMitigation as follows will be implemented:

- Continue to Question 4.

[INo mitigation is necessary.
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:

- Continue to Question 4.

4. Describe how the affected low-income or minority community was engaged or
meaningfully involved in the decision on what mitigation actions, if any, will be taken.

—> Continue to the Worksheet Summary and provide any supporting documentation.



Worksheet Summary
Compliance Determination

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was
based on, such as:

e Map panel numbers and dates

e Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates
e Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers

e Any additional requirements specific to your region

This project does not include any activities that will have a negative impact on the environment.

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
(] Yes

X No
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